at 31 December 2014, as if the Acquisition was completed on 31 December 2014, are
as follows:

  As at 31 December 2014

 Before the

Acquisition

 After the

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 1,616,127(1) 1,613,570(2)

Units in issue and to be issued
(’000)

982,232(3) 982,232(4)

NAV per Stapled Security (cents)(5) 1.65 1.64

Notes:
(1) Based on the audited consolidated financial statements of CDLHT for FY2014.

(2) The drop in NAV is attributed to the expensing of the one-time transaction costs relating to the
Acquisition.

(3) Number of Stapled Securities issued and issuable as at 31 December 2014.
(4) Includes the issued and issuable Stapled Securities as at 31 December 2014 in Note (2) above, with

no new Stapled Securities to be issued for the Acquisition.
(5) Figures rounded to two decimal places.

11

Pro forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of CDLHT as at 31
December 2014, as if the Acquisition was completed on 31 December 2014.

 As at 31 December 2014

 Actual

(Before the Acquisition)(1)

As adjusted

(After the Acquisition)

 (S$ million) (S$ million)

Short-term debt:

Secured - -

Unsecured  317.9  317.9

Total short-term debt  317.9  317.9

Long-term debt:

Secured  -  -

Unsecured  458.8   596.6(2)

Total long-term debt  458.8  596.6

Total Debt  776.7  914.5

Stapled Security Holders’ funds

1,616.1

1,613.6

Total Capitalisation 2,392.8  2,528.1

Notes:
(1) Based on the audited consolidated financial statements of CDLHT as at 31 December 2014.
(2) The borrowings include funding for the Total Acquisition Cost but exclude the estimated £1.5 million

(approximately S$3.2 million) funding for future capital expenditure and working capital needs, which
may be drawn down on or after Completion.

12

4.2.2 Six Months ended 30 June 2015

Pro Forma DPS and Distribution Yield

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition on the DPS and distribution yield for
CDLHT for the six months ended 30 June 2015, as if the Acquisition was completed

[…]

at 30 June 2015, as if the Acquisition was completed on 30 June 2015, are as follows:

  As at 30 June 2015

 Before

the Acquisition

 After the

Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 1,594,536(1) 1,591,979(2)

Units in issue and to be issued
(’000)

985,224(3) 985,224(4)

NAV per Stapled Security (cents)(5) 1.62 1.62

Notes:
(1) Based on the unaudited consolidated financial statements of CDLHT for the period from 1 January

2015 to 30 June 2015.
(2) The drop in NAV is attributed to the expensing of the one-time transaction costs relating to the

Acquisition.
(3) Number of Stapled Securities issued and issuable as at 30 June 2015.
(4) Includes the issued and issuable Stapled Securities as at 30 June 2015 in Note (2) above, with no

new Stapled Securities to be issued for the Acquisition.

(5) Figures rounded to two decimal places.

14

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of CDLHT as at 30 June
2015, as if the Acquisition was completed on 30 June 2015.

  As at 30 June 2015

 Actual

(Before the Acquisition)(1)

As adjusted

(After the Acquisition)

 (S$ million) (S$ million)

Short-term debt:

Secured - -

Unsecured  313.5  313.5

Total short-term debt  313.5  313.5

Long-term debt:

Secured  -  -

Unsecured  461.6  599.4(2)

Total long-term debt  461.6  599.4

Total Debt  775.1  912.9

Stapled Security Holders funds

1,594.5

1,592.0

Total Capitalisation  2,369.6  2,504.9

Notes:
(1) Based on the unaudited consolidated financial statements of CDLHT as at 30 June 2015.

(2) The borrowings include funding for the Total Acquisition Cost but exclude the estimated £1.5 million
(approximately S$3.2 million) funding for future capital expenditure and working capital needs, which
may be drawn down on or after Completion.

15

5. OTHER INFORMATION

5.1 Relative Figures Computed on the Bases Set Out in Rule 1006 of the Listing Manual

Chapter 10 of the Listing Manual classifies transactions into (i) non-discloseable transactions,
(ii) discloseable transactions, (iii) major transactions, and (iv) very substantial acquisitions or